

No. 23-954

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PRECISION DRILLING CORP.;
PRECISION DRILLING OILFIELD SERVICES, INC.; AND
PRECISION DRILLING COMPANY, LP,
Petitioners,

v.

RODNEY TYGER AND SHAWN WADSWORTH, Individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT
OF CERTIORARI**

TIMOTHY J. WEATHERHOLT	HAGOOD TIGHE
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
220 West Main Street	FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
Suite 1700	1320 Main Street
Louisville, KY 40202	Suite 750
(502) 561-3982	Columbia, SC 29201
tweatherholt@fisherphillips.com	(803) 255-0000
	htighe@fisherphillips.com
April 1, 2024	<i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
AMICUS CURIAE'S STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Third Circuit's Decision Rejected A Workable Test For Donning And Doffing Generic PPE In Favor Of An Impractical Multi-Factor Test That Ignores This Court's Precedent.....	4
II. The Issue Of Donning And Doffing Of Generic PPE Has Created a Well-Developed Circuit Split In Need Of Resolution By This Court.....	9
III. The Circuit Split Sows Uncertainty To The Detriment of Employers	12
IV. The Circuit Split Has Significant Implications Beyond FLSA Cases.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aguilar v. Mgmt. & Training Corp.</i> , 948 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	5
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 174 Wash.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (Wash. 2012).....	14
<i>Bamonte v. City of Mesa</i> , 598 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Franklin v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc. v. Busk</i> , 574 U.S. 27 (2014).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Llorca v. Sheriff, Collier County</i> , 893 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , Case No. 22-451	8
<i>Perez v. City of New York</i> , 832 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2016)	5, 6, 9
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms</i> , 650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Pirant v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 542 F.3d 202 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994)	11

<i>Relentless Inc. v. Department of Commerce</i> , Case No. 22-1219	8
<i>Roto-Rooter Services Co. v. Dept. of Labor</i> , 219 Conn. 520, 593 A.2d 1386 (Conn. 1991).....	14
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956).....	5
<i>Tyger v. Precision Drilling Corp.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 3d 626 (M.D. Pa. 2022)	6
<i>Tyger v. Precision Drilling Corp.</i> , 78 F.4th 587 (3d Cir. 2023)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Vitali v. Reit Mgt. & Research, LLC</i> , 88 Mass. App. Ct. 99, 36 N.E.3d 64 (2015).....	14
<i>Von Friewalde v. Boeing Aerospace Operations, Inc.</i> , 339 F.App'x 448 (5th Cir. 2009)	11
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 206(a)(1).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(2).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 251(a).....	9, 12
29 U.S.C. § 254(a)(2).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 255	15
KRS 337 et seq.....	15
KRS 413.120	15
N.Y. Lab. Law § 198(3).....	15
N.Y. Lab. Law § 663(3).....	15

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 790.6(a) 12

Other Authorities

DOL Wage and Hour Advisory Memorandum No.
2006-2..... 7

Federal Reserve Bank, St. Louis. All Employees.
Total Private,
<https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/USPRIV>..... 2
